Annual Report  proqyctivity Commission
2010-11 = Annual Report Series




& Commonwealth of Australia 2011

ISSN  1035-5243
ISBN 978-1-74037-381-4

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, the
work may be reproduced in whole or in part for study or training purposes, subject to the
inclusion of an acknowledgment of the source. Reproduction for commercial use or sale
requires prior written permission from the Productivity Commission. Requests and
inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to Media and
Publications (see below).

This publication is available from the Productivity Commission website at www.pc.gov.au.
If you require part or all of this publication in a different format, please contact Media and
Publications.

Publications Inquiries:

Media and Publications
Productivity Commission
Locked Bag 2 Collins Street East
Melbourne VIC 8003

Tel: (03) 9653 2244
Fax: (03) 9653 2303
Email: maps@pc.gov.au

General Inquiries:
Tel: (03) 9653 2100 or (02) 6240 3200

An appropriate citation for this paper is:

Productivity Commission 2011, Annual Report 2010-11, Annual Report Series,
Productivity Commission, Canberra

JEL code: D

The Productivity Commission

The Productivity Commission is the Australian Government’s independent research
and advisory body on a range of economic, social and environmental issues affecting
the welfare of Australians. Its role, expressed most simply, is to help governments
make better policies, in the long term interest of the Australian community.

The Commission’s independence is underpinned by an Act of Parliament. Its
processes and outputs are open to public scrutiny and are driven by concern for the
wellbeing of the community as a whole.

Further information on the Productivity Commission can be obtained from the
Commission’s website (www.pc.gov.au) or by contacting Media and
Publications on (03) 9653 2244 or email: maps@pc.gov.au







% i Australian Government

% Productivity Commission

2 October 2011

The Assistant Treasurer
Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Assistant Treasurer

‘We submit to you the Productivity Commission’s annual report for 2010-11. The report
is prepared in accordance with section 10 of the Productivity Commission Act 1998. The
Commission’s Act requires that a copy of this report be tabled within 15 sitting days of

each House of Parliament after the day of receipt of the report.

Yours sincerely

tory B,

Gary Banks Alison McClelland
Chairman Comupisgigner
pictiod (poal
Michael Woods Warren Mundy
Deputy Chairman Commissioner
A~ fea ST
dzﬂ MMy
Wendy Craik Patricia Scott
Commissioner Comimissioner
Robert Fitzgerald Loyige Sylvan
Commissioner Commissioner
W/ FL s e
Angela MacRae Philip Weickhardt

Commissioner Commissioner







Chairman and Commissioners

Angela MacRae & Alison McClelland

Patricia Scott, Warren Mundy & Robert Fitzgerald

Mike Woods (Deputy Chairman) & Wendy Craik
Absent: Siobhan McKenna



Acknowledgments

The Commission wishes to thank its staff for their continued efforts, commitment
and support during the past year.






Contents

Abbreviations

CHAPTERS

1

Managing Australia's demographic change
What are the objectives?

Assessing policy options

Future population growth is mainly about migration
Clarifying the economic contributions of migration
Policies for sustainable outcomes

In sum
2  Review of Commission activities and performance
Overview
Year in review
Transparency and public consultation
Feedback on the Commission’s work
Policy and wider impacts
Associated reporting
APPENDICES
A Recent developments in Australia's productivity
B Management and accountability
C Program performance
D Competitive neutrality complaints
E Government commissioned projects
F  Supporting research and related activities
G Publications
H Financial statements

Xl

O W W -

12
22

23
24
27
34
39
40
47

51

75
107
173
179
207
225
229

CONTENTS

Vil



Attachments

B1 Commissioner and employee statistics

B2 Agency Resource Statement — 2010-11

B3 Fraud control certificate

B4 Consultancies

B5 Freedom of Information Statement

B6 Compliance Index

References

Index

Boxes

1.1 “Sustainable Australia —Sustainable Communities’

1.2 Distortions in the provision of aged care services

1.3 Leading practices in planning systems

2.1  Commission publications in 2010-11

2.2 Participative and transparent processes: two examples

2.3 Support for Commission activities: some recent examples

A.1 Examining MFP growth over cycles

A.2 Key platforms underpinning future productivity improvement

C.1 Performance indicators for the Commission

C.2 Longer-term influence

C.3 Supporting research and annual reporting publications, 2010-11

C.4  Supporting research projects underway at 30 June 2011

Figures

1.1  Contributors to Australia’s population growth

1.2 Net internal migration in capital cities, 2001-06

2.1 References on hand

2.2 Website hits

2.3 Mentions of the Commission in Australian parliaments, 2007-08 to
2010-11

A.1 Market sector MFP, and the impact of poorer performing sectors,

productivity cycles, 1973-74 to 2009-10

VI

CONTENTS

95
98
99
100
102
105
275
293

12
16
25
35
41
53
74
112
113
168
169

27
39

46

55



A.2 Market sector and EGWW MFP indexes and growth rates across
market sector productivity cycles, 1973-74 to 2009-10

A.3 Electricity, gas, water & waste services: MFP, output and inputs,
1985-86 to 2009-10

A.4  Electricity, gas, water & waste services: output and investment
shares in 2009-10

A.5 MFP, output and inputs by subdivision, 1985-86 to 2009-10

A.6 Gross fixed capital formation in EGWW: Chain volume measures
($m 2008/09), 1959-60 to 2009-10

A.7 Urban water supplied and the number of properties connected to
urban water services, 1989-90 to 2009-10

B.1 Productivity Commission structure and senior staff, 30 June 2011

C.1 Productivity Commission main activities 2010-11

C.2 Comparability of indicators

Tables

A.1 Growth in market sector MFP, last complete productivity cycle and
subsequent years

A.2 Growth in MFP by industry and its components, 2008-09

A.3 Growth in MFP by industry and its components, 2009-10

A.4  Growth in MFP, 2003-04 to 2007-08 cycle, 2008-09 and 2009-10

A.5 LP growth and related variables, expanded market sector, 2009-10
and 2010-11

B.1 Financial and staffing resources summary

B.2 Performance bonuses paid for 2010-11

B.3 Expenditure on consultancies, 2006-07 to 2010-11

B1.1 Chairman and Commissioners, 30 June 2011

B1.2 Part-time Associate Commissioners, 30 June 2011

B1.3 Part-time Associate Commissioners completing appointments during
2010-11

B1.4 Employees by location and gender, 30 June 2011

B1.5 Employees by employment status and gender, 30 June 2011

B1.6 Employees by level and reason for separation, 2010-11

60

61

62
64

66

67
77
108
152

53
57
58
59

72
79
86
90
95
95

96
96
97
97

CONTENTS



Cl

C.2
C.3

CA4

C.5

C.6

C.7
C.8
C.9
E.l

F.1

F.2

Use of Commission publications in parliamentary committee reports
in 2010-11

Parliamentary Library use of Commission publications in 2010-11

Program of public inquiries and other government-commissioned
projects

Public inquiry and other commissioned project activity, 2006-07 to
2010-11

Cost of public inquiries and other commissioned projects completed
in 2010-11

Direct administrative expenditure on public inquiries and other
government-commissioned projects, 2006-07 to 2010-11

Impact of Commission inquiry reports on government policy making
Comparability of indicators, 2011 Report on Government Services
Formal competitive neutrality complaints, 2006-07 to 2010-11

Stage of completion of commissioned projects and government
responses to Commission reports

Speeches and presentations by the Chairman, Commissioners and
staff, 2010-11

International delegations and visitors, 2010-11

X

CONTENTS

117
118

128

129

130

130
140
153
164

180

216
221



Abbreviations

ABS
ACCC
AGCNCO
AIHW
ANAO
ANZSIC
ANZSOG
APEC
APRA
APS
BRCWG
CAGP
COAG
CRC
EGWW
GS

GDP
GTAP
GTEs
ICTs

IMF

LP

MFP
NAPLAN
NATSEM
NBN
NCP
NRA

Australian Bureau of Statistics

Australian Competition and Consumer Commission
Australian Government Competitive Neutrality Complaints Office
Australian Institute of Health and Welfare

Australian National Audit Office

Australian and New Zealand Standard Industrial Classification
Australia and New Zealand School of Government
Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation

Australian Prudential Regulation Authority

Australian Public Service

Business Regulation and Competition Working Group (COAG)
China Australia Governance Program

Council of Australian Governments

COAG Reform Council

Electricity, gas, water & waste services

Gas supply

Gross Domestic Product

Global Trade Analysis Project

Government trading enterprises

Information and communication technologies

International Monetary Fund

labour productivity

multifactor productivity

National Assessment Program for Literacy and Numeracy
National Centre for Social and Economic Modelling

National Broadband Network

National Competition Policy

National Reform Agenda

ABBREVIATIONS Xl



OECD
OHS
OID
PC
PTA
R&D
ROGS
SES
WSSD
WTO

Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development
Occupation health and safety

Overcoming Indigenous Disadvantage report

Productivity Commission

Preferential Trade Agreement

Research and development

Report on Government Services

Senior Executive Service

Water supply sewerage & drainage services

World Trade Organization

Xl ABBREVIATIONS



