

# Annual Report 2010-11

Productivity Commission Annual Report Series



#### **ã** Commonwealth of Australia 2011

**ISSN** 1035-5243

**ISBN** 978-1-74037-381-4

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, the work may be reproduced in whole or in part for study or training purposes, subject to the inclusion of an acknowledgment of the source. Reproduction for commercial use or sale requires prior written permission from the Productivity Commission. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to Media and Publications (see below).

This publication is available from the Productivity Commission website at www.pc.gov.au. If you require part or all of this publication in a different format, please contact Media and Publications.

#### **Publications Inquiries:**

Media and Publications Productivity Commission Locked Bag 2 Collins Street East Melbourne VIC 8003

Tel: (03) 9653 2244 Fax: (03) 9653 2303 Email: maps@pc.gov.au

#### **General Inquiries:**

Tel: (03) 9653 2100 or (02) 6240 3200

#### An appropriate citation for this paper is:

Productivity Commission 2011, *Annual Report 2010-11*, Annual Report Series, Productivity Commission, Canberra

JEL code: D

#### The Productivity Commission

The Productivity Commission is the Australian Government's independent research and advisory body on a range of economic, social and environmental issues affecting the welfare of Australians. Its role, expressed most simply, is to help governments make better policies, in the long term interest of the Australian community.

The Commission's independence is underpinned by an Act of Parliament. Its processes and outputs are open to public scrutiny and are driven by concern for the wellbeing of the community as a whole.

Further information on the Productivity Commission can be obtained from the Commission's website (www.pc.gov.au) or by contacting Media and Publications on (03) 9653 2244 or email: maps@pc.gov.au



#### 20 October 2011

The Assistant Treasurer Parliament House CANBERRA ACT 2600

#### Dear Assistant Treasurer

We submit to you the Productivity Commission's annual report for 2010-11. The report is prepared in accordance with section 10 of the *Productivity Commission Act 1998*. The Commission's Act requires that a copy of this report be tabled within 15 sitting days of each House of Parliament after the day of receipt of the report.

Yours sincerely

Gary Banks Chairman

Michael Woods Deputy Chairman

Wendy Craik Commissioner

Robert Fitzgerald Commissioner

Angela MacRae Commissioner Alison McClelland Commissioner

Warren Mundy Commissioner

Patricia Scott Commissioner

Louise Sylvan Commissioner

Philip Weickhardt Commissioner

P. L. Weickland

### **Chairman and Commissioners**



Philip Weickhardt, Gary Banks (Chairman) & Louise Sylvan



Angela MacRae & Alison McClelland



Patricia Scott, Warren Mundy & Robert Fitzgerald



Mike Woods (Deputy Chairman) & Wendy Craik

Absent: Siobhan McKenna

## Acknowledgments

The Commission wishes to thank its staff for their continued efforts, commitment and support during the past year.

# Contents

Ab	Abbreviations	
CH	HAPTERS	
1	Managing Australia's demographic change	1
	What are the objectives?	1
	Assessing policy options	3
	Future population growth is mainly about migration	3
	Clarifying the economic contributions of migration	6
	Policies for sustainable outcomes	12
	In sum	22
2	Review of Commission activities and performance	23
	Overview	24
	Year in review	27
	Transparency and public consultation	34
	Feedback on the Commission's work	39
	Policy and wider impacts	40
	Associated reporting	47
AP	PPENDICES	
A	Recent developments in Australia's productivity	51
B	Management and accountability	75
C	Program performance	107
D	Competitive neutrality complaints	173
E	Government commissioned projects	179
F	Supporting research and related activities	207
G	Publications	225
H	Financial statements	229

Atta	achments	
<b>B</b> 1	Commissioner and employee statistics	95
<b>B2</b>	Agency Resource Statement — 2010-11	98
В3	Fraud control certificate	99
<b>B4</b>	Consultancies	100
	Freedom of Information Statement	102
	Compliance Index	105
	erences	275
Indo	2X	293
Box	es	
1.1	'Sustainable Australia —Sustainable Communities'	2
1.2	Distortions in the provision of aged care services	12
1.3	Leading practices in planning systems	16
2.1	Commission publications in 2010-11	25
2.2	Participative and transparent processes: two examples	35
2.3	Support for Commission activities: some recent examples	41
A.1	Examining MFP growth over cycles	53
A.2	Key platforms underpinning future productivity improvement	74
C.1	Performance indicators for the Commission	112
C.2	Longer-term influence	113
C.3	Supporting research and annual reporting publications, 2010-11	168
C.4	Supporting research projects underway at 30 June 2011	169
Figu	ires	
1.1	Contributors to Australia's population growth	4
1.2	Net internal migration in capital cities, 2001–06	5
2.1	References on hand	27
2.2	Website hits	39
2.3	Mentions of the Commission in Australian parliaments, 2007-08 to 2010-11	46
A.1	Market sector MFP, and the impact of poorer performing sectors, productivity cycles, 1973-74 to 2009-10	55

A.2	Market sector and EGWW MFP indexes and growth rates across market sector productivity cycles, 1973-74 to 2009-10	60
A.3	Electricity, gas, water & waste services: MFP, output and inputs, 1985-86 to 2009-10	61
A.4	Electricity, gas, water & waste services: output and investment shares in 2009-10	62
A.5	MFP, output and inputs by subdivision, 1985-86 to 2009-10	64
A.6	Gross fixed capital formation in EGWW: Chain volume measures (\$m 2008/09), 1959-60 to 2009-10	66
A.7	Urban water supplied and the number of properties connected to urban water services, 1989-90 to 2009-10	67
B.1	Productivity Commission structure and senior staff, 30 June 2011	77
C.1	Productivity Commission main activities 2010-11	108
C.2	Comparability of indicators	152
Table	S	
A.1	Growth in market sector MFP, last complete productivity cycle and subsequent years	53
A.2	Growth in MFP by industry and its components, 2008-09	57
A.3	Growth in MFP by industry and its components, 2009-10	58
A.4	Growth in MFP, 2003-04 to 2007-08 cycle, 2008-09 and 2009-10	59
A.5	LP growth and related variables, expanded market sector, 2009-10 and 2010-11	72
B.1	Financial and staffing resources summary	79
B.2	Performance bonuses paid for 2010-11	86
B.3	Expenditure on consultancies, 2006-07 to 2010-11	90
B1.1	Chairman and Commissioners, 30 June 2011	95
B1.2	Part-time Associate Commissioners, 30 June 2011	95
B1.3	Part-time Associate Commissioners completing appointments during 2010-11	96
B1.4	Employees by location and gender, 30 June 2011	96
B1.5	Employees by employment status and gender, 30 June 2011	97
B1.6	Employees by level and reason for separation, 2010-11	97

CONTENTS IX

C.1	Use of Commission publications in parliamentary committee reports in 2010-11	117
C.2	Parliamentary Library use of Commission publications in 2010-11	118
C.3	Program of public inquiries and other government-commissioned projects	128
C.4	Public inquiry and other commissioned project activity, 2006-07 to 2010-11	129
C.5	Cost of public inquiries and other commissioned projects completed in 2010-11	130
C.6	Direct administrative expenditure on public inquiries and other government-commissioned projects, 2006-07 to 2010-11	130
C.7	Impact of Commission inquiry reports on government policy making	140
C.8	Comparability of indicators, 2011 Report on Government Services	153
C.9	Formal competitive neutrality complaints, 2006-07 to 2010-11	164
E.1	Stage of completion of commissioned projects and government responses to Commission reports	180
F.1	Speeches and presentations by the Chairman, Commissioners and staff, 2010-11	216
F.2	International delegations and visitors, 2010-11	221

# **Abbreviations**

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

ACCC Australian Competition and Consumer Commission

AGCNCO Australian Government Competitive Neutrality Complaints Office

AIHW Australian Institute of Health and Welfare

ANAO Australian National Audit Office

ANZSIC Australian and New Zealand Standard Industrial Classification

ANZSOG Australia and New Zealand School of Government

APEC Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation

APRA Australian Prudential Regulation Authority

APS Australian Public Service

BRCWG Business Regulation and Competition Working Group (COAG)

CAGP China Australia Governance Program
COAG Council of Australian Governments

CRC COAG Reform Council

EGWW Electricity, gas, water & waste services

GS Gas supply

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GTAP Global Trade Analysis Project
GTEs Government trading enterprises

ICTs Information and communication technologies

IMF International Monetary Fund

LP labour productivity

MFP multifactor productivity

NAPLAN National Assessment Program for Literacy and Numeracy

NATSEM National Centre for Social and Economic Modelling

NBN National Broadband Network
NCP National Competition Policy
NRA National Reform Agenda

OECD Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development

OHS Occupation health and safety

OID Overcoming Indigenous Disadvantage report

PC Productivity Commission

PTA Preferential Trade Agreement

R&D Research and development

ROGS Report on Government Services

SES Senior Executive Service

WSSD Water supply sewerage & drainage services

WTO World Trade Organization